

## Minutes of the 19<sup>th</sup> Meeting of the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education held on 20/03/2024 at 11:00 AM in the conference Room of the Office of the Deans, Dibrugarh University

The following members were present in the meeting:

1. Prof. Neeta Kalita Barua, Dean, Faculty of Education, D.U.	- Chairperson
2. Prof. D. Chetia, Dean, Research and Development, D.U.	– Member
3. Prof. M. Hazarika, Dept. of Education, D.U.	– Member
4. Prof. P. K. Gogoi, Dept. of Education, D.U.	– Member
5. Prof. D. B. Talukdar, Dept. of Education	– Member
6. Prof. M. Gogoi, Dept. of Education, D.U.	– Member
8. Dr. A. Chaliha, Dept. of Education	– Member
9. Shri Arinjit Hazarika, Deputy Registrar (Academic), D.U.	- Secretary

The Chairperson, Prof. N. K. Barua, Dean, Faculty of Education, D.U. extended a warm welcome to the members present in the 19<sup>th</sup> Meeting of the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education and requested the Secretary to take up the agenda for discussion.

## <u>Item No. (1)</u>: Confirmation of the minutes of the 18<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education, Dibrugarh University held on 22.12.2023.

**Discussion:** The minutes of the 18<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education, Dibrugarh University held on 22.12.2023 was placed before the Board for consideration. The members recommended confirmation of the minutes and adopted the following resolution:

## Resolution No.1: Resolved that the Minutes of the 18<sup>th</sup> meeting of the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education held on 22.12.2023 be confirmed.

Item No. (2): To consider Ph.D. Registration of the following Research Scholar:

Mr. Gervas B.P. Karoli (Education)

- **Discussion**: As recommended by the DRC in Education, the proposal of the above-mentioned candidate requesting for Ph.D. registration was placed before the Faculty Board, Faculty of Education for consideration. The Board discussed the proposal and recommended the proposal for approval.
- Resolution No.02: Resolved that the following research scholar be allowed for registration for the Ph.D. Degree of Dibrugarh University on the topic as specified under the supervision of the respective Supervisor and with effect from the date shown against his name:

SL. No.	Name	Supervisor	Торіс	Date of
				Effect
01	Mr. Gervas	Dr. Amar	COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT IN	
	B.P. Karoli	Upadhyaya,	MANAGEMENT OF GOVERNMENT	15.03.2024
		Dept. Of	SECONDARY SCHOOLS: A	
		Education,	COMPARATIVE STUDY OF	
		D.U.	DIBRUGARH DISTRICT OF ASSAM,	
			INDIA AND TABORA DISTRICT OF	
			TABORA REGION, TANZANIA	

#### Item No. (3): To receive Six-monthly Progress Reports of the Registered Ph.D. Scholars.

#### i. Education (16 Nos.)

**Discussion:** The Secretary placed a consolidated report of the Six-Monthly Progress Reports as per the details mentioned above as forwarded and recommended by the concerned DRC for acceptance. Further, the Board imposed a fine of Rs. 2000/- to Chaman Ali Hikmat for late submission of his 5<sup>th</sup> report for the period 01-01-2023 to 30-06-2023

Resolution No. 03: Resolved that as per recommendation of the DRC in Education the Six monthly Progress Reports of the following Ph.D. scholars of the Dept. of Education, for the periods shown against their names be accepted:

Sl. No	Names of the Scholars	Period under Report
1.	Anthu Mize	26-06-2023 to 25-12-2023
2.	Noni Rajkhowa	21-06-2023 to 20-12-2023
3.	Barnalee Thakuria	19-06-2023 to 18-12-2023
4.	Punendra Das	19-06-2023 to 18-12-2023
5.	Sasiprova Machahary	21-06-2023 to 20-12-2023
6.	Rini Sonowal	19-06-2023 to 18-12-2023
7.	Prasanta Das	21-03-2023 to 20-09-2023
8.	Bichitra Pegu	24-06-2023 to 23-12-2023
9.	Barnali Lahkar	21-06-2023 to 20-12-2023
10.	Rajen Mandal	13-06-2023 to 12-12-2023
11.	Anil Ch. Mili	24-06-2023 to 23-12-2023
12.	Chaman Ali Hikmat	01-07-2022 to 31-12-2023
	Chaman Ali Hikmat	01-01-2023 to 30-06-2023
13.	Papori Handique	26-03-2023 to 25-09-2023
14.	Dipti Rajbongshi	21-06-2023 to 20-12-2023
15.	Sangeeta Sukla	19-06-2023 to 18-12-2023
16.	Pompi Bordoloi	23-06-2023 to 22-12-2023

# <u>Item No. (4):</u> To Consider the Extension/Re-registration in the Ph.D. Programme of the following Research Scholar:

- 1. Mr. Rajen Mandal, Registered on: 13/06/2019
- 2. Ms. Nibedita Sarma, Registered on: 13/06/2019

**Discussion:** As recommended by the DRC in Education, the Board examined the applications of the above-mentioned research scholars requesting for extension of the period of registration (re-registration) of their Ph.D. work and finally recommended for approval.

Resolution No. 04: Resolved that as recommended by the DRC in Education, the prayer for extension of registration (re-registration) of the below-mentioned Ph.D. research scholars be considered under the purview of the Regulations concerned:

SL. No.	Name	Supervisor	Торіс	Date of
				Effect
01	Mr. Rajen	Dr. Pranjal	PARENTING STYLE AND	
	Mandal	Buragohain,	SELF REGULATION OF THE	13/06/2024
		Assistant	LATE ADOLESCENTS OF	
		Professor, Dept. of	DHEMAJI DISTRICT, ASSAM	
		Education, D.U.		
			CULTURAL INTELLIGENCE,	
02	Ms. Nibedita	Dr. (Mrs.)	CULTURAL AWARENESS	13/06/2024
	Sarma	Manashee Gogoi,	AND LEADERSHIP	
		Associate	POTENTIAL OF STUDENTS	
		Professor, Dept. of	OF DIBRUGARH	
		Education, D.U.	UNIVERSITY AND GAUHATI	
			UNIVERSITY, ASSAM: A	
			COMPARATIVE STUDY	

## <u>Item No. (5):</u> Letter from Dr. Utpal Das, Chairperson, CLISS, D.U. regarding approval of formation of DRC in Library and Information Science, Dibrugarh University.

**Discussion:** The Secretary placed the application of Dr. Utpal Das, Chairperson, CLISS, D.U. regarding constitution of DRC in Library and Information Science, Dibrugarh University. The board discussed and suggested the Secretary to process the matter administratively in consultation with the competent authorities.

As no other matter was left for discussion, the meeting ended with vote of thanks to and from the Chair.

Sd/-Arinjit Hazarika	Sd/- Prof. Neeta Kalita Barua,
Secretary,	Chairperson,
Faculty Board, Faculty of Education	Faculty Board, Faculty of Education
Dibrugarh University	Dibrugarh University

#### Memo No.: DU/DR-A/FB-19/FB-FED/03-24

Copy for information and necessary action to:

- 1. The Hon'ble Vice-Chancellor, Dibrugarh University.
- 2. The Chairperson, Faculty of Education, Dibrugarh University.
- 3. The Dean, Research and Development, Dibrugarh University.

4. The Head/Chairperson of the concerned Departmental Research Committees (DRC), Dibrugarh University.

- 5. The Registrar, Dibrugarh University.
- 6. The Controller of Examinations i/c, Dibrugarh University.
- 7. File.

Sd/-Deputy Registrar (Academic) Secretary, Faculty Board, Faculty of Education Dibrugarh University